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Baltimore NeighBorhoods

1. Hartman, Sara [editor]. 
WiNdsor hills: a CeNtury of history, 1895-1995. 
Baltimore: Windsor Hills Neighbors, Incorporated, 1995. SCARCE. Windsor Hills is a historic neighborhood in 
the Northwestern part of the city first settled around 1860 and developed between 1895 and 1929. This book 
includes sections on the architecture, schools, parks, distinguished residents, racial integration, and more. 
Very good in illustrated brown side stapled paper wrappers with white title to front wrapper. Light rubbing to 
wrappers. Pristine interior with black and white photographic illustrations and maps throughout. Includes a 
list of Windsor Hills authors, which features Maryland Poet Laureate, Lucille Clifton. Ads to the rear. 53 pages. 
(#28957)  
$45

2. Hollyday, Guy. 
stoNe hill: the PeoPle aNd their stories. 
Baltimore, (1994). SIGNED BY THE AUTHOR. A charming collection of stories and quotes 
from people living in the Stone Hill area during the early nineteen hundreds. Located next 
to Hampden, Stone Hill is a small historic neighborhood which once housed mill workers. 
Fine in comb bound beige paper wrappers with black title and illustration to front 
wrapper. Pristine interior filled with illustrations throughout. 267 pages. (#28961)
$45
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3. Rukert, Norman G.
the fells PoiNt story. 
Baltimore: Bodine and Associates, 1976. Signed by the author. Historic Fells Point has an 
interesting background in American maritime history. Fine in turquoise cloth boards with 
silver title to spine. Interior is very clean with tight binding and illustrations throughout. 
In near fine turquoise dust jacket with black title to spine. Very light wear to spine ends 

and edges of jacket. Size quarto. Signed by previous owner, 
Baltimore Sun reporter Jacques Kelly. 114 pages. (#23972) 
$40

4. Ryon, Roderick N. 
West Baltimore NeighBorhoods. sketChes of their history. 1840 - 1960.
Baltimore: The Institute of Publications Design, 1993. SCARCE. First Edition. Includes 
chapters on Mount Royal and Madison, The ‘Bottom to Sugar Hill’, Along Pratt Street, 
Old West End, Sandtown, Old Annex, and Beyond the Gwynns Falls. Very good minus 
in illustrated paper wrappers with white printed title to spine and front panel. Old price 
sticker to rear panel. Minor wear to edges and corners of wrappers. Minor scuffing 
to panels. Binding remains tight. Interior is very clean with many black and white 
photographic illustrations. Index, 199 pages. (#28870)
$125

5. (Simmons, George B.)
a Book of PiCtures iN rolaNd Park. 
Baltimore, Maryland. Annapolis: 
Whitmore Printing, 1985. Reprint 
of original 1911 edition. Near fine 
in green cloth backed grey cloth 
covered boards with green title to 
front board. Light rubbing to spine, 
else fine. Clean interior with over 
50 pictures of Roland Park taken in 
1911. The only text is an introductory 
letter about the republication and a 
short list of footnotes. The book was 

originally published by George B. Simmons, a local realtor. Unpaginated. (#25722) 
$125

6. The Woodlawn History Committee. 
WoodlaWN: fraNkliNtoWN aNd heBBville. 
Baltimore: Woodlawn Recreation and Parks Council, 1977. A history of Woodlawn 
from first settlement through 1977. This book also includes a descriptive tour map 
of historic sites in Woodlawn and vicinity, a list of original land grants, the federal 
tax assessment of 1798, list of slaves owned in 1798, list of cemeteries, and selected 
bibliography. Fine in yellow paper wrappers with brown title and illustration to 
front wrapper. Pristine interior with illusrations and maps throughout. 110 pages + 
appendices. (#28951)  
$45

Sold
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Baltimore fire & PoliCe

7. Cassedy, J. Albert. 
the firemeN’s reCord. as gleaNed from 
all availaBle sourCes of the history of 
the Baltimore City fire dePartmeNt from 
its earliest iNCiPieNCy to the PreseNt time, 
CoveriNg a Period of three CeNturies, also 
aN aCCouNt of the large fires of the World. 
Firemen’s Relief Association, 1911. 
Published in 1911 for the benefit of 
the Firemen’s Relief Association, The 
Firemen’s Record by Albert J. Cassedy 
documents the history of the Baltimore 
Fire Department for three centuries, 

from its inception through 1911. According to the introduction, the relief association was formed to be of 
assistance when “one of their number has sacrificed his life to save that of another, and when his charred and 
crushed remains are conveyed to his once happy home, his widow and children will not be thrown on the 
cold charity of the world” (page 3). This book details multiple early Baltimore fires, tells of how the first fire 
truck was purchased by the city, explains how fires were extinguished before fire trucks (a process involving 
many buckets), and gives detailed reports of the great fires of 1873 and 1904. It is a surprisingly riveting 
history of fire, death, destruction, bravery, and survival. Also included are bylaws, rules, biographical sketches 
of chief officers, a map of the “pipe line system” (fire hydrants), numerous illustrations, and an overview of 
other large fires around the world. Very good in red cloth boards with gilt illustration of a fireman rescuing 
a child from flames on the front cover and gilt title to spine. Wear and fraying to corners and spine ends. 
Slight discoloration to spine and light rubbing to boards. The interior is clean with numerous black and 
white photographic illustrations and advertisements for local businesses. Binding is a little loose. 336 pages. 
(#26067) 
$145

8. Christhilf, George Edward; A.L. Litsinger, Joseph C. Christhilf. 
PhotograPhiC vieWs aNd desCriPtioN of the great Baltimore fire. feBruary 7, 8, 9, 
1904. $175,000,000. Baltimore, 1904. 
Disbound. Includes a one page essay, 12 full page photographic illustrations, and 
a map of Baltimore showing the effected areas. Original front grey paper wrapper 
is present but detached with light grey title to cover and chipping to edges. Rear 
wrapper is no longer present. Creasing, chipping, foxing, and/or smudge marks to 
many pages. Unpaginated. [14 pages.] Good condition. (#28925)  
$75

9. Hement, Jack. 
souveNir of the Baltimore fire as seeN through a Camera. feBruary 7th, 
8th, aNd 9th 1904. 
New York: Illustrated Press Syndicate / A.B. Benesch Co, 1904. SCARCE. 
Jack Hement was a famous newspaper artist and war correspondent. 
Includes many photographs, a map of Baltimore, and a two page 
introduction. Very good in white paper wrappers with photographic 
illustration to front cover. There are closed tears to the edges of the 
covers along with a spot of soiling to the front cover. Smudge marks 
to covers and a few interior pages. Chipping to edges of some pages. 
seven fold-out pages. Covers and title page are present but detached. 
Fascinating photographs. Unpaginated. (#28922)  
$95
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10. realistiC Photos. Baltimore fire. feB. 7th 1904. or souveNir of the 
Baltimore fire. feBruary 7th, 8th, aNd 9th, 1904. 
Malden, MA: American Picture Co, circa 1904. SCARCE. According to 
this souvenir, the Baltimore fire was the most financially devastating ever 
documented in America aside from the Chicago fire of 1871. Bound in 
original side-stapled grey paper wrappers with brown title to front cover. 
Wrappers are present but detached with a few chips to edges. Occasional 
smudge marks and minor foxing to interior. Small chips to edges of a few 
pages. Filled with horrific but fascinating photographs.  
Unpaginated. [36 pages] (#28923)
$75

11. Frey, Jacob. 
remiNisCeNCes of Baltimore. 
Baltimore: Maryland Book Concern, 1893. Jacob Frey was a police officer who was 
appointed to captain in 1867 and promoted to Marshal in 1885. This book is filled with 
his recollections of growing up in Baltimore, his “life of official activity, personal contact 
with many public men, and participation in many noteworthy events.” He discusses cases 
he was involved with such as the Wharton-Kethcum case in which the wife of a U.S. Army 
Officer was accused of poisoning a General and more. The book includes 31 chapters 
on the Mexican War, the Story of Emily Brown, The Wharton-Ketchum Case, the Stage in 
Baltimore, the Press, Public and Recent Buildings, and much more. Very good in modern 
maroon cloth boards with black and gilt title label to spine. There is a large dampstain on 
the front endpaper which grows smaller on each subsequent page. Most pages only have 
a small, slight discoloration along the one corner of the margin. There front endpapers and 

edge of the frontis have a few small tears along the margins. The edges of a few pages are chipped. Aside from 
the mentioned dampstaining, which effects mainly just the first few pages, the interior is very clean. Includes 
many full page photographic illustrations. Full edges gilt. Tight binding. 468 pages. (#28920)  
$75

12. Logan, Thaddeus; Marion Bonaparte and Jack Dawson [editors] 
hey CaBBie. 
Baltimore: Logan Enterprises, (1983). Inscribed by the author 
to Father Peter Hogan. Written by an ex-vice-cop turned 
cab driver about his experiences as a cabbie. Near fine in 
very good grey and white illustrated dust jacket with red title 
to front and spine panels. Minor edge wear to dust jacket 
includes 4 small closed tears to edges. Small amount of writing 
in pen to corners of front free end page. Author’s inscription to 
front paste down. Else is pristine. 165 pages. (#29641) 
$20

Baltimore Cemeteries

13. greeN mouNt Cemetery oNe huNdredth aNNiversary 1838-1938. 
Baltimore: The Proprietors of the Green Mount Cemetery, [1938]. Includes a card reading 
“Presented with the compliments of the proprietors of the Green Mount Cemetery” and 
signed by Chalres Baetjer, elected a board member in 1936. A history of the cemetery 
with a list of past presidents and board members. Very good in green cloth boards with 
gilt title to front cover and spine. Minor foxing to first and last few pages, else clean and 
bright with many black and white illustrations. Housed in a black cloth slipcase with minor 
wear to edges and corners. 96 pages. (#28869)  
$45
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14. Wilson, Jane B. 
the very Quiet BaltimoreaNs: a guide to the historiC Cemeteries aNd Burial sites of Baltimore. 
Shippensburg, PA: White Mane Publishing Company, 1991. Includes 90 
photographs and 12 maps. “A mirror of Baltimore and its population, an 
unsurpassed reference tool for genealogists, a collection of stories about 
Baltimore’s ethnic mosaic, a new understanding of the final resting places of 
Baltimore’s famous and obscure, this is an unusual book.... [Jane] demonstrates 
how the cemeteries’ creation and dissolution reflect the greed, courage, wit, 
loyalty, carelessness, and spirituality of Maryland’s citizens” (jacket). Near fine in 
black leatherette boards with gilt title to spine. Red pen markings from previous 
owner to front free endpaper, else clean and bright. In near fine black and white 
illustrated dust jacket with light grey spine panel titled in black. Minor wear to 
edges of jacket. 130 pages. (#29573) 
$35

art, arChiteCture, & gardeNs

15. Buck, Mrs. Walter H, Mrs. W. Bladen Lowndes, J. Gilman D’Arcy Paul [compilers]. 
some gardeNs aNd maNsioNs of marylaNd: a desCriPtive guide Book 
Baltimore: Federated Garden Clubs of Maryland, 1930. Includes a map and descriptive selection of 37 historic 
homes, churches, and gardens of Maryland with stops in Baltimore, Annapolis, Aberdeen, and on the Eastern 
Shore. Created before the Bay Bridge was constructed, the tour route includes ferries. Very good in dark green 
cloth backed light green paper covered boards with green title to front board. Minor browning to edges of 
board as well as minor bumping to spine ends and corners. Minor browning to interior margins. Else is clean and 
bright with black and white photographic illustrations of several of the homes and gardens. 42 pages. (#28960)
$25

16. Cuchiella, S. 
Baltimore deCo. 
Baltimore: Maclay & Associates, 1984. Includes black and white images of interiors 
and exteriors of Baltimore buildings, signs, and more created during the 20s and 
30s in the Art Deco style. Also includes an Art Deco walking tour of the city and an 
index of structures. Near fine in white illustrated paper wrappers with pink title to 
front wrapper and black title to spine. Pristine interior with photographic illustrations 
throughout. 64 pages. (#28911)  
$30

17. Pleasants, J. Hall and Howard Sill. 
marylaNd silversmiths 1715 - 1830. With illustratioNs of their silver aNd their marks aNd With 
a faCsimile of the desigN Book of William faris. 
New York: Robert Alan Green, 1972. Includes a publishers foreword by Robert Alan Green. 
A unabridged reprint edition limited to 1000 copies. The first edition was printed in 1930 
in an edition of 300 copies. Very good in green cloth boards with gilt title to spine. Very 
minor wear to edges/corners. Very clean interior with bright text and many black and white 
plates. Minor foxing to fore-edge. Tight binding. Green dust jacket with title to spine and 
front panels. Minor rubbing to panels and minor edgewear to jacket. Index, 324 pages. A 
nice copy. Hardcover. (#25455)  
$125

18. Shivers, Natalie W. 
those old PlaCid roWs: the aesthetiC aNd develoPmeNt of the Baltimore roWhouse. 
Baltimore: Maclay and Associates, 1981. Discusses the history and evolution of the Baltimore rowhouse 
including floorplans, notes on historic styles, and photographs. Very good in orange side-stapled wraps 
with illustration and white title to front wrapper. Light rubbing to wrappers. Interior is clean and bright with 
illustrations throughout. Old price sticker to inside of front cover. 39 pages. (#28865) 
$25
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Baltimore geNeral

19. the Baltimore ameriCaN. illustrated editioN. 1896. the state of marylaNd. aN 
aCCouNt of its PeoPle, its homes, its iNdustries, its Cities, its CouNties, aNd its maNy 
iNterests. 
1896. Includes brief biographies, portraits, and photographic illustrations of the homes 
of many prominent Baltimore residents. Good in black cloth boards with gilt title to 
front cover. Front board is detached and rear board is nearly detached. Heavy chipping 
to cloth along spine. Original front paper wrapper, printed in full color, is bound in. 
Occasional smudge marks to interior and chipping to edges of a few pages, but clean 
overall. A good reading copy. Size: large quarto. 267 pages. (#28908)  
$45

20. Beard, Gordon; Armand Beard [illustrator]. 
BasiC Baltimorese: aN illustrated guide for gettiNg arouNd iN Balamer, murliN. 
Baltimore: Armand and Gordon Beard, 1979. An alphabet book of classic Baltimore 
pronunciations of words such Fire (pronounced “Far”) with comic illustrations for each 
word. “It has been said that the peculiar dialect of Baltimorese is spoken by Baltimorons. 
That used to bother the natives, but no longer. Instead, Baltimorese is promoted as a 
sort of intangible tourist attraction.” Near fine in orange and white side stapled paper 
wrappers with black and orange title and illustrations to front wrapper. Small spot of 
rubbing to top corner of front wrapper where price was scratched away. Pristine interior 
with illustrations on every page. Unpaginated. (#27879)
$30

21. Beard, Gordon; Mike Ric [illustrator]. 
BasiC Baltimorese iii: aN illustrated guide for gettiNg arouNd iN Balamer, murliN. 
Baltimore: Gordon Beard, 1999. All New Words! Near fine in blue and white side stapled 
paper wrappers with black and blue title and illustrations to front wrapper. Small spot of 
soiling to front cover. Pristine interior with illustrations on every page. Unpaginated. (#29290) 
$10

22. Hall, Clayton Colman (editor). 
Baltimore: its history aNd its PeoPle. BiograPhiCal. 2 volumes. 
Deluxe Edition. New York: Lewis Historical Publishing Company, 
1912. The standard edition of this set was issued in three 
volumes and included a volume on the history of Baltimore. 
This deluxe edition was issued with only the two biographical 
volumes. Includes “ample narratives of the life careers of many 
of the makers of the history of the city of Baltimore. Leaders 
in the various epochs of its wonderful growth here receive 
appropriate mention, which, it is believed, will not only be 
esteemed as a proper tribute to their characters and achievements, but will afford an inspiration for the 
future” (introduction). A full page portrait and/or a coat of arms accompanies each biographical entry. The 
coats of arms are printed in full color. Very good in three quarter dark brown leather with marbled paper 
covered boards and gilt titles to spines. Rubbing to spine and boards and wear to edges of boards including 
chipping to paper along edges. The front hinge of volume one is starting. Small library sticker to the foot of 
the spines of both volumes. Small closed tears and folds to edges of some tissue guards, offsetting from some 
portraits, and slight toning to margins of come pages, but very clean and bright overall. 613 pages. Size: 
Large quartos. (#28917)  
$450

Sold
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23. Grauer, Neil A. 
Baltimore, JeWel of the ChesaPeake: a CoNtemPorary Portrait. 
Chatsworth, CA: Windsor Publications, Inc., 1991. First Edition. “Longtime resident and 
author Neil Grauer provides a contemporary view of this unique city ... by remembering 
Baltimore’s prominent citizens, like Johns Hopkins and H.L. Mencken, and its more obscure 
residents, like Edward Warren - the 13 year old boy who hovered above applauding 
onlookers during the first manned balloon ascension in the U.S., in June 1784. The 
engaging narrative is complemented by over 140 color photographs” (jacket). Fine white 
cloth covered boards with gilt title to front and spine panels. Previous owner’s writing 
to front free end page. Else is clean and bright and filled with full color illustrations 
throughout. In Near fine blue illustrated dust jacket with blue and yellow title to front and 
to spine. Slight edgewear to dust jacket. Index, 256 pages. (#29523)  
$25

24. Hewitt, John H. 
shadoWs oN the Wall or glimPses of the Past. a retrosPeCt of the last fifty years. sketChes 
of Noted PersoNs met With By the author. aNeCdotes of various authors, musiCiaNs, 
JourNalists, aCtors, artisaNs, merChaNts, laWyers, military meN, &C. &C. 
Baltimore: Turnbill Brothers, 1877. A rare Baltimore title. First Edition. The author, a 
native of Baltimore, was an esteemed poet and talented musician, well known for his 
political beliefs and his support for the Confederate army, which earned him the title, 
“Bard of the Confederacy.” He also wrote a severe criticism of Edgar Allan Poe’s “Al 
Aaraaf Tamerlane,” but the comments concerning Poe in this title are brief and without 
resentment. Very good in beveled burgundy cloth boards with gilt title and decoration 
to spine, and a gilt illustration of the Washington monument in Baltimore to both boards. 
An ex-library copy with evidence of a removed spine sticker to spine and edges of boards 
and another removed sticker to rear free endpaper. Bookplate of Robert L. Weinberg to 
front pastedown and previous owner name in pencil to front free endpaper. Chipping 

to cloth along spine ends and corners, speck of white paint to spine, and a few spots of soiling to boards. 
Chipping to edges of front free endpaper and front pastedown. The top edge of the dedication page has 
been cut away where it appears a previous owner had once signed. Soiling to a few pages and occasional 
spots of foxing throughout. 249 pages (#28885)  
$175

25. Kelly, Jacques. 
BygoNe Baltimore. a historiCal Portrait. 
Norfolk: Donning Company, 1982. Size quarto. Number 1294 of 5000 copies. Signed and 
numbered by the author. The author’s signature and edition number are on a card pasted 
down to the front endpaper. Fine in navy blue leatherette boards with gilt title to front 
board and spine. Gilt illustration of the Pride of Baltimore to front board. Pristine interior 
with many illustrations. Tight binding. Index, 222 pages. (#29433)
$75

26. Nast, Lenora Heilig; Krause, Laurence N.; Monk, R.C., editors. 
Baltimore: a liviNg reNaissaNCe. 
Baltimore: Historic Baltimore Society, Inc., 1982. First Edition. Includes chapters on urban development, 
clergy, African Americans, college campuses, media, filmmaking, theatre, visual arts, politics, businesses, 
sports, patrons, and more. Very good black coated cloth with bright gilt title to cover and spine. In very 
good minus dust jacket with slight fading to spine, rubbing, some closed tears to edges, and remnants of 
an old price sticker. Interior is clean and bright, aside from previous owner markings in red pen to front free 
endpaper. Tightly bound with a protective plastic removable cover. Double-columned text filled with black 
and white photographs. 320 pages, chronology, index, and biographies. (#29569)  
$20
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27. O’Connell, Frank A. and Wilbur F. Coyle (compilers). 
NatioNal star-sPaNgled BaNNer CeNteNNial: Baltimore, marylaNd sePtemBer 6 to 13, 1914. 
offiCial Programme aNd the story of Baltimore. 
Baltimore: National Star-Spangled Banner Centennial Commission, 1914. Scarce. Very 
good in green cloth boards with gilt title to spine and illustrated color pastedown to front 
board. Bright gilt emblem to rear board. Minor wear to edges and spine ends. Lower 
front corner is worn and frayed. Interior is very clean and bright overall with multiple 
photographic illustrations, 2 large fold out maps, and 2 large fold out illustrations. There 
are a few spots of foxing to some pages and there are extra creases to one of the fold-out 
panoramic illustrations. Tight binding with a few minor splits to interior. A nice copy. 113 
pages in part one and 165 pages in part two (#28882)  
$125

28. Olson, Sherry H. 
Baltimore: the BuildiNg of aN ameriCaN City. 
Baltimore and London: The Johns Hopkins University Press, 1981. Size quarto. Second 
printing. “Sherry H. Olson captures the heritage in a lively and well-illustrated account that 
details the tempo and pattern of the city’s growth and development ... She points out the 
ongoing search for unique solutions to such common urban problems as racial unrest, labor 
disputes, and conflict between public and private interests that makes Baltimore someplace 
special to its residents, as well as to historians and students of urban development ...” Near 
fine in grey cloth covered boards with blue title to front board and to spine. Slight bumping 
to spine ends. Clean and bright with photographic illustrations throughout. In very good blue 
illustrated dust jacket with yellow and white title to front panel and white title to spine. Light 
wear to edges of dust jacket and light rubbing to rear panel. Index, 432 pages. (#29430)
$25

29. Quinan, John R. 
mediCal aNNals of Baltimore from 1608 to 1880, iNCludiNg eveNts, meN, aNd literature to WhiCh 
is added a suBJeCt iNdex aNd reCord of PuBliC serviCe. 
Baltimore: Press of Isaac Friedenwald, 1884. Scarce in hardcover. Very good in the original 
pebbled black cloth boards with gilt title to spine. Minor chipping to cloth along spine ends, 
minor wear to edges and corners, and rubbing to boards. Includes laid-in announcement slip 
for the publication of this book. Clean interior overall; although, there is a minor dampstain 
along the bottom corners of most page. With frontispiece portrait of John Quinlan. Previous 
owner stamp of Dr. C. Johnston, Baltimore to title page. 274 pages. (#28914)  
$75

30. Sandler, Gilbert. 
small toWN Baltimore: aN alBum of memories. 
Baltimore: Johns Hopkins University Press, (2002). For many years Sandler wrote a 
column, “Baltimore Glimpses” for the Baltimore Sun paper which detailed life in the 
city from the 1920’s through the 1970’s. He has created an album from these memories 
that details Baltimore’s past. Fine in green cloth boards with gilt title to spine. Pristine 
interior with many photographic illustrations. Fine beige illustrated dust jacket with dark 
blue title to spine. Index, 226 pages. (#28871)  
$25
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31. Scharf, Col. J. Thomas. 
ChroNiCles of Baltimore; BeiNg a ComPlete history of “Baltimore toWN” aNd Baltimore City 
from the earliest Period to the PreseNt time. 
Baltimore: Turnbull Brothers, 1874. FIRST EDITION. A detailed history of the city 
beginning with Captain John Smith’s exploration of the Patapsco River and ending with 
the great Baltimore fire of 1873. As dry as it may sound, The Chronicles not only includes 
the commonly known timeline of events; it is enhanced with details about the residents, 
local businesses, plays, fashion, and more. He explains how the Canton neighborhood 
got its name, cites when the streets were first paved and when wallpaper was first used in 
Baltimore, and even discusses dental transplant trends. According to Scharf, his research 
came not only from journals, newspapers, and books, but “from musty records on the 
brink of decay, from odd places and unexplored corners, which by accident of fire or 
flood or time’s hard touches, might otherwise have been forever lost to us” (page viii). A 

noted historian of his day, Scharf (1843 – 1898) was once called “Baltimore’s Venerable Bede”, and his work 
continues to be of great value due largely to the inclusion of passages from primary source documents. Very 
good in three quarter tan leather with marbled paper covered boards. Raised bands, gilt decoration, red 
leather title label, and green leather author label to spine. Loss to leather on top front cover, minor chipping 
and wear to leather on spine ends and hinges, wear to corners and edges of boards, and minor rubbing to 
boards. Clean, bright interior. Marbled endpapers and full marbled edges. An attractive book despite the 
noted wear. 756 pages including index. (#29625)
$145

32. Smith, Bert, Jacques Kelly [foreword]. 
greetiNgs from Baltimore: PostCard vieWs of the City. 
Baltimore and London: The Johns Hopkins University Press, (1996). “An entertaining, nostalgic, occasionally 
ironic, always changing view of the best of Baltimore, from circa 1905 to 1955” (jacket). Near fine in near fine 
illustrated dust jacket with black title to front panel and white title to spine. Pristine interior with illustrations 
throughout. 85 pages. (#28931)  
$15

33. Smith, Ernest. 
hey hoN! hoW to talk like a real BaWlamoroN. 
Baltimore: 38th Street Press, (1993). Near fine in illustrated paper wrappers with white 
title to front wrapper and black title to peach colored spine. Slight fading to spine. 
Pristine interior with illustrations throughout. 84 pages. (#28934)  
$25

34. [Stansbury, Elijah]. 
the life aNd times of hoN. eliJah staNsBury, aN “old defeNder” aNd 
ex-mayor of Baltimore; together With early remiNisCeNes, datiNg from 
1662, aNd emBraCiNg a Period of 212 years.
Baltimore: John Murphy & Co, 1874. Presentation copy from Elijah 
Stansbury to William Pinkney. The inscription reads: “This memoir is 
respectfully presented by Elijah Stansbury in the 83rd year of his age 
to the Hon. Wm. Pinkney. Ex-governor of Maryland as a testimony 
of profound regard. Baltimore, Mary 
6, 1874.” Very good in original dark 
brown cloth boards with gilt title to 
spine. Heavy chipping to bookcloth 
along hinges, corners, and edges of 
boards. Includes a tipped in page with 

a mounted original photograph of Elijah Stansbury that is signed by him. The 
presentation inscription is on the verso of this page. Interior is clean overall with 
occasional spots of foxing, and a few creases to early pages. 298 pages. (#28903)
$275
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afriCaN ameriCaN history iN marylaNd

39. Callcott, Margaret Law. 
the Negro iN marylaNd PolitiCs 1870-1912. 
Baltimore: Johns Hopkins Press, (1969). 8vo. “The first quantitative analysis of black political participation 
in the half-century after emancipation, Mrs. Callcott’s study does much to dispel the myth of Negro apathy 
during this period. She shows that, in fact, Maryland Negroes were impressive participants in the political 
process and that Maryland owes the establishment of its two-party system to its black citizens” (jacket). Near 
fine in very good+ brown price clipped dust jacket with brown title to front and spine panels. Minor edge 
wear and fading to spine panel of dust jacket. Ex libris with writing to front free end page. Else is pristine. 
Index, 199 pages. (#29554) 
$15

40. Chapelle, Suzanne E. and Glenn O. Phillips. 
afriCaN ameriCaN leaders of marylaNd. a Portrait gallery. 
Baltimore: Maryland Historical Society, 2004. A collection of short biographies and portraits of 45 Marylanders 
of African American descent written for young adult readers - including Frederick Douglass, Harriet Tubman, 
Eubie Blake, Thurgood Marshall, Reginald Lewis and other lesser known figures such as Phyllis Ann Wallace 
(an economist) and Vivien Thomas (medical researcher). Very good in grey paper wrappers with white title 
to spine and front panels. Chip to edge of front cover along spine. Pen marking on front free endpaper. 155 
pages. (#29572)  
$12

35. Stockett, M. Letitia. 
Baltimore. a Not too serious history. 
Baltimore: Norman, Remington Company, 1928. First Edition. Number 861 of 975 
copies. Signed and numbered by the author. An anecdotal account of the history of 
Baltimore written by Stockett (1884 - 1949), a native Baltimorean. Pages are unopened. 
Includes about 70 black and white illustrations. Near fine in original off-white cloth 
boards with black and gilt title to spine and illustration to front cover. Clean and bright. 
Light wear to corners, else fine. In original very good, white paper covered cardboard 
slipcase with title label to spine. Large chip to top panel of slipcase and minor wear to 
edges of case. The bottom edge of case is reinforced with white binders tape. Minor 
rubbing to edges of case. 336 pages plus illustrations. (#28886)  
$45

37. The Livelier Baltimore Committee Of The Citizens Planning & Housing Association. 
BaWlamer: aN iNformal guide to a livelier Baltimore. 
Baltimore: Citizens Planning and Housing Association, 1972. Scarce. Lists restaurants, 
nightclubs, theaters, shops, institutions, parks, hobby clubs, famous Baltimoreans, a 
list of Baltimorese word pronunciations, and much more. It’s interesting to read about 
which businesses are no longer around how much others have changed. Very good in 
illustrated red and purple side stapled wrappers with yellow title to front wrapper. Minor 
edgewear to exterior. A few notes throughout though text remains legible and bright. 
Else is clean and bright with illustrations throughout. 96 pages. (#29673)  
$20

38. Warren, Marion E. and Mame. 
Baltimore WheN she Was What she used to Be 1850-1930. 
Baltimore: The Johns Hopkins University Press, 1983. A fascinating history of the development and growth of 
Baltimore, told through photographs and reprints of news articles and excerpts from writings about the city. 
Oblong volume bound in dark blue cloth with gilt title to spine. Very good with ink handwritten ownership 
information on free front endpaper. 150 pages. (#29606)  
$10
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41. Graham, Leroy. 
Baltimore: the NiNeteeNth CeNtury BlaCk CaPital. 
New York: University of America Press, 1982. First Edition. Scarce. Focuses on four men 
who worked to make Baltimore a “just and livable city for blacks” including Elisha Tyson, 
William Watkins, George Alexander Hackett, and Isaac Myers. Ex-library with markings 
in pen to title page and dedication page. No library markings to binding. Bound in 
white paper wrappers with dark green title to spine and front cover. Very light soiling 
to spine and covers, else clean and bright. A few minor splits to binding, but all pages 
remain bound. 335 pages. Includes notes, select bibliography, list of sources, and index. 
(#29550)  
$75

42. the BlaCk Pages. 
Baltimore: Jaki Hall Enterprises, [1980]. 
A scarce directory of African-American businesses in Baltimore and its suburbs. A 
mayoral proclamation reprinted here states that this is the first comprehensive directory 
minority businesses, services, and professionals in the metropolitan area. Its publisher, 
Jaki Hall states that the purpose of the directory is to encourage black people to take 
the helm and steer their own economic course, including supporting each other and 
keeping their dollars in the black community. There is a history of black business in 
Baltimore, an economic forecast for the 80s, awards, and then the listings by category. 
With photos and advertisements throughout. It appears that this is the only edition of 
the directory published. Very good in black paper covers with white spine and white title 
to front. Slight rubbing and chipping but very good. Interior pages also very good save 
for handwritten ownership information on the first page. A useful reference for Baltimore 
and African-American research. 108 pages. (#29602)  
$35

43. Wagandt, Charles L. 
the mighty revolutioN: Negro emaNCiPatioN iN marylaNd 1862-1864. 
Baltimore: The Johns Hopkins Press, (1964). 8vo. “Maryland’s peculiar position as a slave state behind 
northern lines is told in a lively, brisk style ... specifically, the author deals with the political movement of 1862 
- 1864 to free the slaves of Maryland. In a wider context, however, he covers national politics, the conflict 
between the state and federal governments, the agricultural conservatives and the urban progressives, the 
‘old families’ and the immigrants, and the Union and the Confederacy” (jacket). Very good+ in very good 
price clipped black illustrated dust jacket with white and blue title to front panel and white title to spine. 
Minor rubbing and edge wear to dust jacket. Small amount of writing in pen to bottom edge of front free end 
page. Else is clean and bright. Index, 299 pages. (#29638)  
$12

44. Wright, Jerome Dyson. 
Poor, BlaCk aNd iN real trouBle. 
Los Angeles: Holloway House Publishing Company, 1976. INSCRIBED BY THE 
AUTHOR. “A shocking look at Baltimore’s infamous Pennsylvania Avenue and the 
Zone One crowd that has captured the imaginations of millions of Black Americans.” 
Very good in illustrated paper wrappers with grey title to front wrapper and dark blue 
title to white spine. Wear to exterior includes creasing to edges, spine, and hinges, 
minor rubbing and minor soiling to rear wrapper. Author’s inscription to inside of front 
wrapper reads “Especially for Harvey. Jerome D. Wright, 3/5/80.” Small amount of 
writing in pen to top edge of excerpt page. Minor browning to pages. Else is clean 
and bright. 253 pages. (#29570)  
$25
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iNdustry aNd BusiNess iN marylaNd

45. Bureau of Immigration, State of Maryland. 
marylaNd. its laNds, ProduCts, aNd iNdustries. the ideal home for the immigraNt

Baltimore: (Bureau of Immigration, State of Maryland), (1913). SCARCE. 
A souvenir folio of rural Maryland created to emphasize the agricultural 
advantages to living in Maryland. Mostly composed of black and 
white photographic illustrations with a page of text for each county 
listing population sizes, number of farms, value of properties, and farm 
products (quantities and values). Apparently, in 1913 the average value 
of a horse was $111 in Allegany County and $126 in Baltimore County. 
The population in Baltimore 
County was 122,349, there were 
4,178 farms, and cattle were 
valued at approximately $32 a 

head. Very good in white paper covered illustrated boards with blue 
cloth spine. Wear to edges of boards and rubbing / spots of soiling 
to boards. Signed by previous owner in pen on front free endpaper. 
Minor foxing to first and last few pages and slight toning to margins 
of pages, else clean. Size: Oblong octavo. Unpaginated. (#28901)  
$65

46. Edwards, Richard (compiler). 
iNdustries of marylaNd. a desCriPtive revieW of the maNufaCturiNg aNd merCaNtile 
iNdustries of the City of Baltimore. 
New York, Philadelphia, and Baltimore: Historical Publishing Company, 1882. 
SCARCE. Emphasizing the industrial growth of Baltimore, this book includes copious 
reviews of Baltimore businesses intermingled with illustrations, advertisements, and 
a concise history of the city. Detailed information on exports, imports, population, 
products produced, and business growth is also provided. Many Baltimore businesses 
are listed and reviewed in no apparent order with favorable notes about their services, 
staff, and location. Following is an excerpt from one listing for a highly regarded 
doctor: “Reader: if you are afflicted with a disease which has baffled the skill of all 
others, go to see Dr. Kohler, learn something of his wonderful treatment and be cured 
… Dr. Kohler is a native of this city, and merits a place in this work as a benefactor of 
suffering humanity” (page 271). The businesses represented range from pharmacies 

to oyster packers to ice shippers to photographers to tobacconists to undertakers – and include many more. 
Presumably once common, this is a scarce book 
today as it quickly became irrelevant and disposable 
(like an old copy of the Yellow Pages). It provides 
a fascinating look at the Baltimore business scene 
during the 1880s. Very good in original blue paper 
wrappers with title and illustration to front cover. 
Chipping to spine and edges of wrappers. Tape 
repair to inside of front cover and to foot of spine. 
Light dampstaining to edges of covers and to 
bottom margin of first few pages. Interior is lightly 
browned but clean overall. Binding is fragile but 
intact. A fascinating look into the trade and industry 
of Baltimore during the 1870s and 1880s. 376 
pages. (#28904)  
$150
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47. Latrobe, Ferdinand C. 
iroN meN aNd their dogs. 
Baltimore: Ivan R. Drechsler, 1941. A history of the growth and development of the Bartlett 
Hayward Company, which began with making cook stoves and domestic water heating 
boilers. The emblem of the company was two cast-iron replicas of Chesapeake Bay Dogs. 
Very good in brown cloth covered boards with gilt title to front board and to spine. Lovely 
illustration to front board. Light browning to end pages and slight rippling to pages. Else is 
clean and bright with illustrations throughout. 225 pages. (#28881) 
$45

48. McGrain, John W. 
from Pig iroN to CottoN duCk: a history of maNufaCturiNg villages iN Baltimore CouNty 
volume 1. 
Towson: Baltimore County Public Library, 1985. This book “is a vivid chronicle of the 
genesis and growth of industry in Baltimore County - from the pre-revolution bog iron 
magnates to Bethlehem Steel. His story, with its vivid contemporary accounts of industrial 
accidents, natural disasters, and other events, covers the iron, steel, papers, copper, 
gunpowder, lime-kiln, fertilizer, and steam-curled-hair manufactories that gave rise to the 
company towns, so many of which have disappeared” (back cover). A second volume was 
never produced. Near fine in brown and white illustrated paper wrappers with white title to 
front wrapper and to spine. Slight edgewear including crease to top corner of front cover 
and minor rubbing to hinges. Pristine interior with photographic illustrations throughout. 
Index, 380 pages. (#28852)  
$75

49. Patapsco Land Company. 
Curtis Bay; its suPerior advaNtages aNd admiraBle loCatioN as the oNly existiNg aNd availaBle 
deeP Water harBor CoNtiguous to the City of Baltimore, iN CoNNeCtioN With its raPidly 
iNCreasiNg loCal maNufaCturers, the develoPmeNt of its Coal traffiC, aNd the aCCommodatioN 
of its WesterN aNd southerN railroad CoNNeCtioNs. 
Baltimore: Patapsco Land Company, 1874. First Edition. Presentation inscription from 
William C. Pennington to the architect Benjamin H. Latrobe dated November 14, 1874. 
Pennington was the president of the Patapsco Land Company at the time of publication, 
and he was also one of four directors. This publication was intended to persuade the City 
of Baltimore to invest in developing the Curtis Bay area with an extension of the railroad, 
development of the harbor terminal, and development of local industry. It is broken up 
into eight sections outlining the present condition 
of Baltimore, the advantages of utilizing the 
Curtis Bay area, the present harbor conditions, 

reasons for investing in Curtis Bay terminal rather than attempting to 
expand the Baltimore terminal, and a plan created by Patapsco Land 
Company for developing their property. Very good in brown cloth 
boards with gilt title to front cover. Minor wear and fraying to spine 
ends and corners and minor soiling to front cover. Smudge mark to 
margin of title page, offsetting to endpapers, and minor foxing to a 
few pages, but clean overall. Includes fold-out map in rear pocket 
showing greater Baltimore and the railroad connections with Curtis 
Bay and Pennington. Offsetting to one panel of the map from the 
pocket. Browning and few closed tears to some of the creases. 100 
pages plus map. (#28888)  
$375
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marylaNd: NeighBorhoods, toWNs, & CouNties

51. Cramm, Joetta M. 
hoWard CouNty: a PiCtorial history. 
Norfolk/Virginia Beach: The Donning Company Publishers, 1987. Includes over 300 photographs - some never 
before published, which will guide you through the early years of Howard County’s history. “Experience a true 
sense of pride and accomplishment in your home county as you relive the great moments of Howard County’s 
early years” (jacket). Fine in brown leatherette boards with gilt title to front board and spine. Clean interior with 
many illustrations throughout; slight toning to margins of pages. Beige dust jacket with purple title to the spine 
and brown title to the front panel. Minor fading to spine panel of jacket, else fine. Index, 223 pages. (#28855)  
$15

52. duNdalk direCtory 1945-1946, P. t. a. 
Baltimore: P. T. A., (1945). SCARCE. Includes a brief history of Dundalk, a history of 
Dundalk School (1898 - 1945), information relating to the parent teacher association, 
write-ups on the local library, service organizations, social clubs, Women of the Moose, 
civilian defense, a history of the Baltimore Police Department in the Dundalk District, the 
Dundalk beach, a directory of patrons, and an index to businesses and subjects. Also 
includes a list of Dundalk Men and Women in Service and a list of those lost in World 
War II. Very good in green leatherette covered boards with gilt title and illustration to 
front board. Minor rubbing to corners and hinges. Minor bumping to spine ends. Pristine 
interior with illustrations and advertisements throughout. Index, 167 pages. (#28965)
$45

53. Keidel, George C. 
early CatoNsville aNd the CatoN family. 
Baltimore, 1944. Details the geological, Native American, Quaker, and colonial history of Catonsville with a focus 
on Richard & Mary Caton and their family. Very good in maroon cloth covered boards with gilt title to front board 
and to spine. Minor fading to spine and edges of front board. Remnants of call sticker to foot of spine. Light 
soiling to foot of spine and to one small spot on both front and rear boards. Light bumping to spine ends and 
corners. Ex-libris with small stamp to front free end page and pocket and due date form to rear paste down and 
rear free end page. Short closed tear to bottom inside corner of title page. Else is clean and bright with three 
illustrations including frontispiece. 132 pages. (#29564)
$45

54. Merriam, Anne Van Ness [collected by]. 
the ghosts of hamPtoN. 
Towson, MD: Mount Royal Garden Club of Baltimore, No date. Includes four ghost stories 
told to the author by descendants of Captain Charles Ridgely, who in 1783 - 1790 built 
“Hampton,” located in Baltimore County. Very good in blue paper wrappers with blue title 
and illustration to front wrapper. Rubbing and browning to rear wrapper. Pristine interior. 
17 pages. (#28328)
$15

50. Williams, Z.F. 
Baltimore merChaNts’ aNd maNufaCturers’ direCtory. NumBer tWo. 
Baltimore: Press of Isaac Friedenwald, 1889. Number One was issued in 1887. Includes a 
list and advertisements for many Baltimore merchants and manufacturers. Several short 
articles are interspersed such as a promotion for Baltimore’s Womens’ College, facts 
about the United States and states neighboring Maryland, postal service information, and 
a list of notable events happening first in Maryland. Also includes several illustrations of 
Baltimore landmarks. Very good in original black cloth boards with gilt title to front cover. 
Both hinges are cracked and rear board is beginning to separate. There are several chips 
to the spine. Browning to bottom corners of most pages, occasional spots of soiling, and 
offsetting to endpapers. 120 pages. (#28905) 
$125
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55. Orser, Edward and Joseph Arnold. 
CatoNsville: 1880 to 1940 from village to suBurB. 
Norfolk/Virginia Beach: The Donning Company Publishers, 1989. This “book gives 
unique insight into the people of Catonsville by presenting several detailed ‘family 
biographies’ from among the different groups that lived in the town during the 1880 
to 1940 period. Also included is the story of the residential development of the town 
and the evolution of the Frederick Road business area” (jacket). Very good in black 
leatherette boards with gilt title to front board and spine. Slight yellowing to margins, 
else clean interior with illustrations throughout. Illustrated white dust jacket with red title 
to spine and front panel. Large closed tear along spine panel of jacket and a few chips 
to edges of jacket. 176 pages. (#28873) 
$25

56. Truitt, Dr. Reginald V. and Dr. Millard G. Les Callette. 
WorCester CouNty marylaNd’s arCadia. 
Snow Hill, MD: Worcester County Historical Society, 1977. Bi-centennial Edition. “This is the first published 
history of a county whose Atlantic Ocean shoreland was baptized “Arcadia” by the navigator Verrazano in 1524. 
It is a record of people who came first as settlers in the forest lands of the Assateague and Pocomoke Indians, 
and now come to dwell in the ocean-front condominiums of the 1970’s” (jacket). Near fine in orange cloth 
covered boards with black title to front board and to spine. Previous owner’s bookplate to front free end paper. 
Else is clean and bright with many photographic illustrations. In very good pale yellow dust jacket with brown 
title to front and spine panels. Minor fading to spine panel and slight browning to edges. 579 pages. (#26197) 
$35

57. Williamson, Mary Lou (general editor); Patrick S. Smith (design). 
greeNBelt: history of a NeW toWN 1937 - 1987. 
Norfolk / Virginia Beach: The Donning Company, 1987. Size: quarto. First Edition. Near fine in grey paper 
wrappers with green title to spine and front cover. Inscription in pen to inside of front cover. Clean and bright 
with many photographic illustrations. 288 pages. (#28856)  
$15

religioN & Charity orgaNizatioNs iN marylaNd

58. A Redemptorist Father; [Rev. Jos. Wuest, CSSR; compiler]. 
history of the redemPtorists at aNNaPolis, md from 1853 to 1903 With a short historiCal sketCh of the PreCediNg 
oNe huNdred aNd fifty years of CatholiCity iN the CaPital of marylaNd. 
Ilchester, MD: College Press, 1904. Signed and inscribed by the compiler. Ownership inscription to front free 
endpaper above compiler’s inscription. Ex-library with pocket to rear endpaper and sticker to spine. Very good 
in green cloth boards with gilt title to spine and front cover. Fraying to spine ends and minor wear to boards and 
corners. Interior is clean overall with occasional smudge marks. Binding is a little loose. 253 pages. (#29628)
$45

59. Stanton, Rev. Thomas J. 
a CeNtury of groWth; or, the history of the ChurCh iN WesterN marylaNd. tWo volumes. 
Baltimore: John Murphy Company, 1900. A history of the Catholic church in Western 
Maryland that includes chapters on Allegany County, Garrett County, Frederick County, 
Washington County, and education and literacy. Illustrated. Very good in the original 
maroon cloth boards with gilt titles to spines and front covers. Minor wear to spine ends 
and edges of boards. Small red pen marking to front free endpapers of both volumes 
and slight browning to margins, else clean. Size: quartos. 304 pages in volume one; 183 
pages in volume two. (#29685)
$125
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60. Baltimore Federated Charities. 
direCtory of soCial Work for Baltimore aNd marylaNd together With list of ChurChes iN Baltimore aNd viCiNity. 
Baltimore: Baltimore Federated Charities, 1917. Fourth Edition. Scarce. Includes almshouses, ambulances, 
animal care, benefit associations, child welfare, colored people associations, dispensaries, feeble minded 
and insane, immigrant agencies, Jewish organizations, libraries, probation, public health, relief, sanatoria and 
sanitaria, seamen’s welfare, temperance and prohibition, tuberculosis, women’s organizations, and more. Very 
good in maroon cloth boards with gilt title to spine and front cover. Minor wear to corners and edges of boards. 
Pen marking to front free endpaper and a few smudge marks to some pages, else clean. 456 pages. (#29592)
$45

61. Walsh, Rev. Francis of Saint Peter Claver’s Church, Saint Inigoes, Maryland. 
a PiCtorial history of the saiNt iNigoes missioN 1634 - 1984 
Hollywood, MD: St. Mary’s Press, 1984. SCARCE. This book was created to 
commemorate the 350th anniversary of the founding of the Maryland Mission by 
Father Andrew White, S.J in 1634. It includes little known photographs, drawings, and 
memorabilia. The mission is located in Saint Inigoes, Maryland - just south of historic 
St. Mary’s City. Still active today, it is the oldest Catholic parish in America. Very good 
in turquoise paper wrappers with black title to front cover. Minor wear and rubbing to 
covers and edges of covers. Pen marking to title page and to front cover, else clean 
and bright. Size quarto. 205 pages. (#29585)  
$65

marylaNd history, PeoPle, aNd misCellaNy

62. Agnus, Felix (editor-in-chief). 
the Book of marylaNd: meN aNd iNstitutioNs. a Work for Press refereNCe. 
Baltimore: Maryland Biographical Association, 1920. “Designed as a book of real 
utility to the newspaper, the artist, and those interested in Maryland affairs. The Book 
of Maryland has been prepared with a view to meet the demand of newspaper offices 
for a standard book of reference on representative men and institutions of Maryland” 
(foreword). Includes a portrait and brief biography of important men in Maryland. 
Very Good in pictorial green/brown leatherette boards with gilt title to spine and 
with color and gilt accents to front cover. Bound scrapbook style with three holes 
punched through all pages and string interlaced. Minor wear to edges of boards, 
corners, and spine ends. Previous owner’s writing to front free end page. Light finger 
marks to front free end page. Else is clean and bright with photographic illustrations 
throughout. Binding is tight. Size: quarto. Index, 350 pages. (#29528)  
$75

63. Baer, Elizabeth; Lawrence C. Wroth, introduction. 
seveNteeNth CeNtury marylaNd: a BiBliograPhy. 
Baltimore: The John Work Garrett Library, 1949. 1 of 300 copies printed by The Anthoensen 
Press. This important bibliography of Maryland imprints up to and including 1700 was compiled 
by Elizabeth Baer, the Librarian of The John Work Garrett Library. It was based on a checklist 
compiled by John Work Garrett, who donated his book collections, including important 
Americana, to The Johns Hopkins University. There are 209 items described in the bibliography, 
and there are facsimiles of their title pages following the text. The bibliographic records are 
meticulous and detailed. Following the collation, there is a history of the book, references to 
other bibliographies, and the location of copies in libraries in the US and UK. Near fine in dark 
blue cloth, with gilt design to cover and author and title to spine, with very light scuffing to 
covers. t.e.g. Interior pages clean and bright, with bookplate of John Riggs dated June 1949 
affixed to front pastedown. In near fine condition. 219 pages plus 209 plates. (#26117)
$175
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64.  Bodine, A. Aubrey. 
my marylaNd. 
Baltimore: Camera Magazine, Bodine & Associates, Inc., 1952. FIRST EDITION. SIGNED BY THE AUTHOR on 
the verso of the front free endpaper. Beneath Bodine’s signature are the signatures of J. Albert Caldwell and 
John A. Caldwell, the lithographers who supervised the printing of this book. Very good in illustrated cloth 
covered boards with off white title to front board and to spine. Minor wear to spine ends and edges of boards. 
Rear hinge is starting. Cartoon-like map of Maryland to endpapers. Filled with black and white photographic 
illustrations of Maryland. In good black and yellow illustrated dust jacket with black spine panel titled in yellow. 
The jacket is worn along the edges with a chip to the front panel, and is split into two pieces along the spine. 
The jacket has been repaired and is now in a removable plastic cover. Includes laid-in Special A. Aubrey Bodine 
issue from the Baltimore Sun, dated December 13, 1970, which is ten pages. 128 pages. (#29563) 
$35

65. Ewing, Kathleen M. H. 
BodiNe, a. auBrey: Baltimore PiCtorialist, 1906-1970. 
Baltimore and London: Johns Hopkins University Press, (1985). Near fine in brown cloth covered boards with 
embossed title to front board and gilt title to spine. Previous owner’s writing to front free end page. Else is 
clean and bright and filled with beautiful photographic illustrations by A. Aubrey Bodine. In near fine grey and 
brown dust jacket with black title to front panel and white title to brown spine panel. Minor wear to edges of 
dust jacket. Notes on the photographs, 102 pages.  (#29524) 
$25

66. distiNguished meN of Baltimore aNd marylaNd. 
Baltimore: Baltimore American Publisher, 1914. Photographic portraits and brief biographies 
of many of the well known Maryland men of business, society, and politics, which was 
created to be used by newspaper editors and artists. Photographic illustrations of several 
businesses are included as well. Good in black leather covered boards with gilt title to front 
board. Rubbing to leather. Three inches of leather missing from head of spine and from foot 
of spine. Rubbing to edges. Marbled end pages. Interior is clean and bright with a small pen 
marking to one of the front endpapers. Index, 154 pages. (#29687)
$45

67. Dudley, William S. 
maritime marylaNd: a history. 
Baltimore: The Johns Hopkins University Press, 2010. 
Naval historian William Dudley paints a broad picture of Maryland’s maritime past, exploring the complex 
interactions of humans, land, and water through descriptions of shipbuilding, steam technology, commercial 
and passenger transportation, naval campaigns, crabbing and oystering, recreational boating, and underwater 
archaeology. A small quarto bound in black cloth with gilt title to spine. In a pictorial dust jacket with yellow 
spine. In fine condition. 293 pages. (#29216)  
$30

68. Duke, Maurice (collected and edited by); John Morton Barber (foreword). 
ChesaPeake Bay voiCes. Narratives from four CeNturies. 
Richmond, VA: The Dietz Press, 1993. SCARCE. A collection of first person narratives about 
the history of the bay. “Men and women, African Americans, Native Americans, indentured 
servants, the high and the low - you will hear all of them speak in their own voices as they 
describe the events they witnessed and the day-to-day lives they have lived” (jacket). Fine 
in turquoise cloth boards with gilt title to spine and front cover. Clean interior with many 
illustrations. In very good dark blue dust jacket with white title to spine and front panels. 
Rubbing and minor wear to edges of jacket with one closed tear to top edge of front panel. 
244 pages. (#29056) 
$45

Sold

Sold
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69. Jenkins, Edward Felix O.S.A., compiler. 
thomas JeNkiNs of marylaNd 1670. his desCeNdaNts aNd allied families. 
Baltimore: Maryland Historical Society, [1985]. Scarce. Father Edward Felix Jenkins spent 
his spare hours over half a century compiling this prodigious genealogical work of eleven 
generations of his prolific, successful, and philanthropic Maryland family. The result is detailed 
information on 943 family units descended from Thomas Jenkins, who settled in Charles 
County in 1670. The book is organized chronologically by generation, and includes a history 
of the family’s origin, a list of allied family names, and a comprehensive index. Bound in red 
cloth with title and compiler on front cover and spine. In near fine condition save for a gift 
inscription in red ink and an accession number on free front endpaper. 392 pages. (#29548)
$110

70. offiCial Programme of marylaNd home-ComiNg, oCtoBer 13-19, 1907. 
Baltimore: Day Printers, 1907. 
RARE. Very good oblong octavo in white illustrated paper wrappers 
with red and gilt raised title stamp to front and rear covers. There is a 2 
inch closed tear to bottom of front cover, and a 2 inch closed tear along 
the top and bottom of the front hinge. Panels have minor soiling and 
rubbing. Interior is very clean and bright on glossy paper with many 
black and white illustrations and advertisements. Includes the article 
“How Baltimore Grew” by 
Mrs. E.W. Litimer, facts about 
Baltimore, additional articles 
about Baltimore’s greatness 

and places of interest, photographs of men on the various Home-
Coming committees, program of events held throughout the week, a 
chronology of Maryland, population list by county from 1790 - 1900, 
list of mayors, and several additional articles. Contains pages of 
information, statistics and photos regarding the Baltimore fire of 1904. 
Not paginated. 200+ pages. A very scarce item. (#28867)
$175

71. Papenfuse, Edward C; Coale III, Joseph M. 
the hammoNd-harWood house atlas of historiCal maPs of marylaNd, 1608-1908. 
Baltimore: The Johns Hopkins University Press, 1982. Contains 141 high-quality reproductions, of which 15 
are in full color. Each map is accompanied by a short text describing its origin, historical significance, and 
outstanding cartographic features. “A landmark work, of enormous and lasting importance,” Richard W. 
Stephenson, Catholic University of America. Oblong oversize quarto, bound in a quarter black cloth with ream 
cloth boards. Bright gilt title to cover, blindstamping to front board, and minor wear to edges of boards. In a 
very good black illustrated dust jacket. Interior is clean and unmarked. Binding is nice and tight. A very crisp 
copy. In very good condition. Notes, index, 128 pages. (#29636)  
$25

72. Rose, Stuart. 
the marylaNd huNt CuP. 
New York: Huntington Press, 1931. Limited Edition. 
45 of 450 copies. Includes a history of the Maryland 
Hunt Cup from the 1890s through 1931. Very good in 
quarter leather with green cloth boards and gilt title 
to spine. Embossed image of a horse and rider going 
over a jump to front cover. Minor wear to spine ends, 
hinges, and corners of boards. Filled with photographic 
illustrations. Clean and bright. 171 pages. (#27556)
$75

Sold

Sold


